

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

...
WPA/263/2019

Kumar Harshavardhan
Vs
The Union of India and Others

Mr. K.M.B Jayapal ... for the petitioner

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty
Mr. Dibesh Dwividi ... for the respondent No.2

January 11, 2024
[AKB]
Item No.10

Mr. KMB Jayapal, learned advocate appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, learned advocate appears on behalf of the respondents No. 2.

As none appears on behalf of the Union of India, Mr. Tulsi Lall, learned advocate who ordinarily appears and represents the Union of India is directed to appear in this writ petition. His appointment may be regularized by the concerned authorities.

As no affidavit-in-opposition has been filed by the Opposite party No. 1 and 2, both the learned advocates will take necessary instruction and make their submissions on the next occasion as to whether they intend to use any affidavit-in-opposition.

So far as the respondent Nos. 3,4,5 & 6 are concerned I find that they were not represented and are also necessary respondents.

Accordingly Mr. Jayapal is directed to serve a notice upon the respondent No. 3, 4, 5 & 6 and file affidavit-of-service in the next date.

Let the writ petition appear in the next available Circuit Bench.

Copy of the writ petition may be served upon the respondent No. 1 and 2 in due course.

Parties to act on a server copy of this other duly collected from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)