

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

...
WPA/263/2019

Kumar Harshavardhan

VS

The Union of India and others

Mr. KMB Jayapal ... for the petitioner

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty
Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi ... for the respondent No.2

April 3, 2024
[AKB]
Item No.13

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has submitted that notice was served upon the respondent Nos. 3 to 6 and they were also represented by the learned advocate namely Ms. Tasneem.

However, it appears from the order sheets that for considerable period the respondent Nos. 3 to 6 were not represented.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf the respondent No. 2 is present.

Given facts and circumstance, the petitioner is directed to serve a fresh notice upon the respondent Nos. 3 to 6 through speed post with acknowledgement due and file an affidavit-of-service on the returnable date.

List this writ application before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)