

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
**[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]**

\*\*\*

**WPA/263/2019**

Shri. Kumar Harshavardhan

Vs.

The Union of India and Others

Mr. K. M. B. Jayapal ... for the Petitioner

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, Senior Advocate

Mr. Rakesh Kumar

Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi ... for the Respondent no.2

December 11, 2024  
[AKB]  
Item No.42

1. Affidavit-of-Service submitted by learned Advocate for the petitioner is taken on record. It appears therefrom that service against respondent nos. 4, 5 and 6 in the writ petition could not be affected as their office was found closed.
2. However, Mr. Tulsi Lall, learned advocate who usually represents Union of India in this Court is requested to represent Union of India in this case.
3. Learned Advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the writ petition along with necessary documents to Mr. Lall, learned advocate.
4. On the prayer of Mr. Lall, learned Advocate, let this matter appear before the next Circuit Bench as he need time to seek instruction of Ministry of Science and Technology.
5. Let this matter appear before the next Circuit Bench.

**(Uday Kumar, J.)**